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AN ACT to amend 71.07 (5b) (dB., 71.07 (5d) (d) 1., 71.28 (5b) (d) 3., 71.47 (5b) (d) 3., 238.15 (1) (intro.), 238.15
(2) (h), 238.15 (1) (j), 238.15 (1) (km) and 238.15 (3) (d) (intro.);tawcdeate 238.15 (1) (m) of the statuteslating
to: the angel investment and early stage seed investment tax credit programs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectionN 1d. 71.07 (5b) (d) 3. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:

71.07(5b) (d) 3. -FerExcept agprovided under s.
238.15 (3) (d) (intro.), for investments madefter
DecembeB1, 2007, if an investment for which a claim
antclaims a credit under pab) is held by thelaimant

DecembeRl, 2007, if an investment for which a claim
antclaims a credit under pgb) is held by thelaimant
for less than 3 years, the claimant shall pay to the depart
ment, in the manner prescribed by the department, the
amountof the credit that the claimargceived related to
theinvestment.
SecTioN Im. 71.47 (5b) (d) 3. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:
71.47(5b) (d) 3. FerExcept agrovided under s.

for less than 3 years, the claimant shall pay to the depart238.15 (3) (d) (intro.), for investments madefter
ment,in the manner prescribed by the department, the DecembeB1, 2007, if an investment for which a claim

amountof the credit that the claimardgceived related to
theinvestment.

SectioN 1h. 71.07 (5d) (d) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:

71.07(5d) (d) 1. ForExcept agprovided under s.
238.15 (3) (d) (intro.), for investments madeafter
DecembeRB1, 2007, if an investment for which a claim
antclaims a credit under pab) is held by thelaimant

antclaims a credit under pab) is held by thelaimant
for less than 3 years, the claimant shall pay to the depart
ment, in the manner prescribed by the department, the
amountof the credit that the claimargceived related to
theinvestment.
SecTioN 3. 238.15 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:
238.15(1) ANGEL INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS. (intro.)

for less than 3 years, the claimant shall pay to the depart The corporation shall implement a program to certify
ment,in the manner prescribed by the department, the businesseg$or purposes of s. 71.07 (5d). A business

amountof the credit that the claimardgceived related to
theinvestment.
SecTioN 1j. 71.28 (5b) (d) 3. of the statutess
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:
71.28(5b) (d) 3. ForExcept agprovided under s.
238.15 (3) (d) (intro.), for investments madefter

desiringcertification shall submit aapplication to the
corporationin each taxable year for which thasiness
desirescertification. The business shall specify in its
applicationthe investment amount it wishes to raise and
the corporation mayertify the business and determine
the amount thatjualifies for purposes of s. 71.07 (5d).

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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-A-businessnay be certified-under-this-subsection; and SecTioN 8. 238.15 (3) (d) (intro.) of the statutes, as
may-maintain-such-certificatiorilhe corporation may  affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read:
certify or recertify a business for purposes of s. 71.07 (5d)  238.15(3) (d) Rules. (intro.) The corporation, in

only if the business satisfies all of the followingnd consultatiorwith the department of revenue, shall adopt

tions: rulesto administethis section. The rules shall further
SecTion 4. 238.15(1) (h) of the statutes, adedted  define “bona fide angel investment” for purposes of s.

by 2011 Wisconsin Act 32is amended to read: 71.07(5d) (@) 1. The rules shall limit the aggregate

238.15(1) (h) #t At the time it is initially certified  5mountof tax credits under s. 71.07 (5d) that may be
underthis subsection, has less than 100 employees.  cjaimed for investments in businesses certified under
b ZSC?J?LTl\/C\)AN 5. 23.8"15 (é) .(J) of the dS?tUtes’ gwed sub. (1) at $3,000,000 per calendar year for calendar

y sconsin Act 2|s.amgn_ edtoread: yearsbeginning after December 31, 2004, and before

238'.15(1) 0) “ Al the time IL IS |n|t|a_llv _certl_fled Januaryl, 2008, $5,500,000 per calendar year for calen
underthis subsection, ltas been_ in operation in thitate daryears beginning aftdecember 31, 2007, and before
for not more than 10 consecuiive years, Januaryl, 2010, $6,500,000 for calendar year 2010, and

SecTion 6. 238.15 (1) (km) of the statutes, as .
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act32, is amended to read: $20,000,00per calendar year faalendar years begin
ning after December 31, 2010, plus, for taxable years

238.15(1) (km) It has not received aggregatévate ) b o~
equityinvestment in cash of more than $10,000,066r beginning after December 31, 2010, aadditional
to beingbefore it is initiallycertified under this subsec ~ $250,000for tax credits that may beaimed for invest

tion. mentsin nanotechnology businesses certified urstdx.
SecTion 7. 238.15 (1) (m) of the statutes is created (1). The rules shall also limibe aggregate amount of the
to read: tax credits under ss. 71.07 (5b), 71.28 (5b), 71.47 (5b),

238.15(1) (m) 1. It agrees that it will not relocate-out and76.638 that may be claimed for investments paid to
side of this state during the 3 years after it receives an fund managers certified under sub. (2) at $3,500,000 per
investmentfor which a person may claim a tax credit calendar year for calendar years beginning after Decem
unders. 71.07 (5d) and agresespay the corporation a ber31, 2004, and before January 1, 2008, $6,000,000 per
penalty in an amount determined under subdif2the calendaryear forcalendar years beginning after Deeem
businesselocates outside of this state during that 3-year per31, 2007, and before January 1, 2010, $8,000,000 for
period. Forthe purposes of this paragraph, a businesscalendaryear 2010, and $20,500,000 per calendar year
relocatesoutside of this state when the business locatesfor calendar years beginning after December 31, 2010,
morethan 51 percent of arf the following outside of s, for taxable years beginning after December 31,
this state: _ 2010,an additional $250,000 for tax credits that may be

a. The businessemployees. claimedfor investments in nanotechnologysinesses

b. The bus_lr!e_ss’total payrol_l. certifiedunder sub. (1) The rules shall also provide that,

C. The activities of thg businessheadquarterss for calendawears beginning after December 31, 2007, no
determinecby the corporation. a person-may-receiveho receivesa credit under ss.

_ 2. The amount of a penalty payment under subd. 1. 71.07(5b) and (5d), 71.28 (5b), 71.43b), or 76.638
is any of the following:

: unlessthe persors p tisked
a. If the relocation occurs less than 12 months after - ; mugt kee thpjvestmen ha
the investment, 100 percent die tax credit that was certified businessor with a certified fund manageor

claimedunder s. 71.075d) as the result of the invest no less than 3 years, unleﬂsst_a persors mvestment
ment. becomesworthless, as determined by therporation,

b. If the relocation occurs 12 months or more daftier  duringthe 3—year period or the person has kept the invest
investmenbutless than 24 months after the investment, Mentfor noless than 12 months and a bona fide liquidity
80 percent of the tax credit that was claimed under s. €vent.as determined by theorporation, occurs during

71.07(5d) as the result of the investment. the 3—year period The rules shall permit tremrporation
c. If the relocation occurs occurs 24 months or more to reallocate credits under this section that are unused in

after the investment but less than 36 months after theanycalendar year ta person eligible for tax benefits, as
investmentB0 percent of the tax credit that was claimed definedunder s. 238.16 (1) (dif; all of the following
unders. 71.07 (5d) as the result of the investment. apply:
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